

No. 11-398

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

State of Florida, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE 1851 CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS (MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)**

CHRISTOPHER P. FINNEY
*Counsel of Record
Of Counsel,*
1851 CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
FINNEY, STAGNARO, SABA
& PATTERSON Co., LPA
2623 ERIE AVENUE
CINCINNATI, OH 45208
(513) 533-2980
cfinney@fssp-law.com

MAURICE THOMPSON
1851 CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
208 E. STATE STREET
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215
(614) 340-9817
mthompson
@OhioConstitution.org

February 13, 2012

CURT C. HARTMAN
Of Counsel,
1851 CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
THE LAW FIRM OF CURT C. HARTMAN
3749 FOX POINT COURT
AMELIA, OH 45102
(513) 752-8800
hartmanlawfirm@fuse.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF 1851 CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS. 1

STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTERESTS. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT. 3

I. The mandate is not “proper” for carrying into
execution Congressional Commerce Power
because it impermissibly transgresses state
sovereignty, where states have almost
universally rejected individual health insurance
mandates in favor of freedom of choice. 3

 A. To be upheld, the mandate must be
 “proper.” 3

 B. A federal enactment is not “proper”
 where it violates the constitutional
 principles of state sovereignty. 4

 C. The mandate destroys state sovereignty
 by displacing a right that nearly every
 state protects. 10

 D. The mandate displaces liberties protected
 by the states in an area where states
 have historically been sovereign. 17

- i. Health care, health insurance, and insurance contracts are traditional concerns of the states..... 17
 - ii. Protection of ordered liberty is a traditional concern of the states. . . . 20
- II. “The Spirit and Letter of the Constitution” is undermined where implied federal powers eviscerate state law that secures liberty. . . . 21
 - A. The Constitution and its Federalist design exist to secure liberty. 23
 - B. Freedom from compulsion to purchase “minimum essential coverage” is the type of liberty federalism is designed to protect. 26
 - C. The “Spirit and Letter” of the Constitution embraces a recognition that the Ninth Amendment favors state protection of ordered liberty over federal exercise of implied powers. 30
- CONCLUSION. 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , (1993), 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163.....	20, 29, 30
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234, 105 S.Ct. 3142 (1985).....	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct 2355 (2011).....	23, 25
<i>Bowers v. DeVito</i> , 686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir.1982).....	26
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	11
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> (1988), 486 U.S. 35, 108 S.Ct. 1625, 100 L.Ed.2d 30.....	29
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	18, 27
<i>Direct Plumbing Supply v. City of Dayton</i> (1941), 138 Ohio St. 540, 38 N.E.2d 70.....	20, 21
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528, 105 S.Ct. 1005, 83 L.Ed.2d 1016 (1985).....	4, 6, 16, 22, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 125 S.Ct. 2195 (2005).....	4, 22

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 426 U.S. 833.....	3, 8, 24, 25
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	28
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 100 S.Ct. 2671, 65 L.Ed.2d 784 (1980).....	26
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820).....	35
<i>Jackson v. City of Joliet</i> , 715 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir.1983).....	26
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> (1905), 197 U.S. 11, 25 S.Ct. 358.....	14, 18
<i>Kentucky Dept. of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454, 109 S. Ct. 1904 (1989).....	31
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003).....	10, 11
<i>Lawson v. Stecle</i> , 152 U. S. 133, 38 L.Ed. 385.....	19
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	18
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183, 88 S.Ct. 2017, 20 L.Ed.2d 1020 (1968).....	2, 3

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)..	22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).	30
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1, 57 S.Ct. 615, 81 L.Ed. 893 (1937).	5
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833, 96 S.Ct. 2465 (1976).	17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262, 52 S.Ct. 371 (1932).	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 112 S.Ct. 2408, 120 L.Ed.2d 120 (1992).	5, 17, 23
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238, 103 S. Ct. 1741 (1983).	31
<i>Palmer v. Tingle</i> (1896), 55 Ohio St. 423, 45 N.E. 313.	26
<i>People v. Marx</i> , 99 N.Y. 377, 2 N.E. 29.	26
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).	27, 30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 117 S.Ct. 2365, 138 L.Ed.2d 914 (1997).	5, 6

<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robbins</i> (1980), 447 U.S. 74, 100 S.Ct. 2035, 64 L.Ed.2d 741.....	29
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 43 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183.....	11
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634, 93 S.Ct. 2842, 37 L.Ed.2d 853 (1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	7, 8, 21
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 12 Pet. 72, 9 L.Ed. 1004 (1838).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 1624, 131 L.Ed.2d 626 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 120 S.Ct. 1740, 146 L.Ed.2d 658 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Troxel</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	30, 39
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1977).....	18, 38

<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).	18
--	----

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend IX.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend X.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV.	10, 31
Ohio Const. amend XXI.	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

2 Annals of Cong. 1951 (1791).	32
Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> (1977).	29
Calvin Massey, <i>The Anti-Federalist Ninth Amendment and its Implications for State Constitutional Law, 1990</i> Wis. L. Rev. 1229.	36
http://ballotpedia.org/wiki/index.php/California_ Proposition_166,_Mandatory_Health_Insuran ce_(1992)	15
http://www.governing.com/blogs/politics/Move- Over-Missouri-Iowa.html	12, 13
http://healthcarereform.procon.org/view.resource. php?resourceID=004182	14

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1780842/?page=1	14
http://www.sos.state.oh.us/SOS/elections/Research/electResultsMain/2011results/20111108Issue3.aspx	12
http://www.sos.state.oh.us/sos/upload/ballotboard/2011/3-argument-for.pdf	12, 28
http://www.sos.state.oh.us/sos/upload/ballotboard/2011/3-fulltext.pdf	12, 28
James Madison, Speech in Congress Opposing the National Bank (Feb. 2, 1791).	33, 35
James Madison, Speech in Congress Proposing Constitutional Amendments (June 8, 1789).	32
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States 712 (Carolina Academic Press 1987) (1833).	35
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Lost Jurisprudence of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 83 TEXAS L. REV. 597 (2005).	33, 35, 37
Randy Barnett, Why the Personal Mandate to Buy Health Insurance is Unprecedented and Unconstitutional, December 9, 2009	13

Russell Caplan,
The History and Meaning of the Ninth Amendment,
69 VA. L. REV. 223, at 227 (1983). 37

St. George Tucker,
View of the Constitution of the United States, in
1 BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES: WITH
NOTES OF REFERENCE, TO THE
CONSTITUTION AND LAWS, OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES; AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA 141 (St. George Tucker ed.,
Augustus M. Kelley 1969) (1803). 34

Stuart M. Butler,
*Assuring Affordable Health Care for All
Americans*, October 2, 1989. 14

The Federalist No. 51 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961). 25

The Federalist No. 28 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961). 24

The Federalist No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).. . . . 3

Wilmarth,
*The Original Purpose of the Bill of Rights:
James Madison and the Founders' Search for a
Workable Balance Between Federal and State
Power*, 26 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1261, 1297-98
(1989). 36
